

VEZDOR

***501151933**

PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV

MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-745-3652

26451

Request for Quotation

DEP13914

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

S H P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	***********	TER	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP	/IA	F	.O.B.		FREIGHT TEI	RMS
04/25/ BID OPENING DATE		<u> </u>									
		05/30/				BID	OPENING	<u>TIME</u>	01:	30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	/BER	UN	IT PRICE		AMOUN	T
0001	RECLAN	1	JB REST		962-73 On of Lan	D & OTH	ER PROPI	ERTIES			
	THE WI IS SOL CONTRA RECLAN THE "L	/ DEPA ICITIN CT TO IATION AMBERT	RTMEN G BID PROVI OF 2 'S RU	T OF S FRO DE AL ACRE N AMD	HASING DI ENVIRONME M QUALIFI L LABOR A ABANDONED - ALLEN AR LUMBER	NTAL PR ED CONT ND MATE MINE P SITE #5	OTECTION RACTORS RIALS FO ROJECT N PROJEO	N, FOR A OR THE KNOWN A CT.	ıs		
	05/15/	07 a 1	0:00	AM.	EBID CONF FAILURE T IN BID D	O ATTEN	D THE PI	REBID	ON		
	TRAVELONTO U TO COU 19/10.	I.S. RT INTY RT TURN	ON U. . 19 . 19/ RIGHT	S. RT NORTH 9 AND ONTO	. 50 FROM . PROCEED TRAVEL 0 19/10 AN UST BEFOR	1 MILE .4 MILE D PROCE	ON RT. TO COUI ED 1.5 I	19 NOR NTY RT. MILES T			
	PLANS OFFICE	AND SP	ECIFI , 601	CATIO 57TH	GG SMITH, NS MAY BE ST., SE,	OBTAIN CHARLE	ED FROM STON, W	V 25304	,		
	FEE.	-926-0 PAYMEN H WILL	T MUS	T BE	AYMENT OF MADE BY C ED.	\$10.00 HECK OR	NON-REF MONEY (FUNDABL ORDER.	.E		
DIOMATURE 22		<u> </u>		SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE		IDITIONS				
SIGNATURE	ung 1	omero				TELEPHONE	104-745-3	652	DATE K	-7 -07	
TITLE	(FE	IN	33-1	135400					O BE NOTED AB	OVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13914

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR W

*501151933 304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV 26451

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/25/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/30/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAG RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR HARRISON COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT:) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-745-3652 5-7:-07 TITLE FFIN OWNER ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 33-1135400



VENDOR

***501151933**

PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV

MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-745-3652

26451

Request for Quotation

DEP13914

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ö

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/25/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/30/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO: THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WIL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. EXHIBIT 12 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-745-3652 6-7:07 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE OWNER 33-1135400



>EZDOR

Ĭ

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13914

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***501151933** 304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308 WEST MILFORD WV 26451

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

SH-P DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE T O CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEI	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O	D.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/25/									
BID OPENING DATE:		05/30/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNI	FPRICE	AMOUNT
	****	*****	****	****	******	*****	*****	**** ****	*
			СО	NTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE			
	PERSONS STATE I LICENSI LICENSI MADE B	S DESIMUST EING BOEF AFTER BOEF AFTER BOEF BEEF BEEF BEEF BEEF BEEF BEEF BEEF	RING BE LIC DARD I PLICA ACTIN	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD	OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR ING 3, RO	ITRACTIN ST VIRG I ISSUE INTRACTO IGINIA D	G WORK I INIA CON THE CONT RS LICEN IVISION	N THIS ITRACTORS RACTORS ISE MAY B OF LABOR	E
	WEST V	IRGINI ETIVE ON TH	A STA BIDDE EIR B	TE CO R TO ID.	DE 21-11- INCLUDE T	7 1			
	CONTRAC	CTORS	NAME:	 CE #.	MIDWAY WV 04	Reclam 10515	ATION LL		•
	THE SU	CCESSF THEI	UL BI	DDER TRACT	WILL BE R ORS LICEN	EQUIRED			•
				APP	LICABLE L	.AW			
	& REGULAND THE QUOTATE	LATION E INFO ION" I JTHORI	S, PU RMATI SSUED TY GO	RCHAS ON PR BY T VERNI ROVID	E CODE, P ING DIVIS OVIDED IN HE PURCHA NG THIS P ED IN SPE	ION POL THE "R SING DI ROCUREM	ICY STAT EQUEST F VISION I ENT. ION MANU	EMENTS, OR S THE	
SIGNATURE 00	ſ	, 		SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR T			Inc	
las	ny &	3mun				TELEPHONE	304-745-3	652 DATE	5-7 -07
TITLE	1	F	EIN	33-11	35400		ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13914

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*501151933 304-745-3652
MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC
PO BOX 308
WEST MILFORD WV 26451

SH-P P FO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/25/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/30/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE Namy TELEPHONE 304-745-3652 6-22-07 TITLE OWNER ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 33-1135400



NODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26451

Request for Quotation

DEP13914

PAGE:

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*501151933 304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV

øπ−r ⊢0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	l	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/25/	2007									
BID OPENING DATE:		05/30/	2007				BID	OPENING T	IME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITE	M NUMBER		UNIT PF	RICE	AMOUNT
								PERFORMA	NCE TIM	E
	ALLUII	ED FOR						COUTATION	MAN DE	
	CHOTHE							EGETATION FICATIONS	MAY BE	
	1	NED HE	1 1	N INE	IECHN	ICAL :	SPECI	FICATIONS		
	(3) T	ERMINA								
								LLED IN W		
								PURCHASING		
								R REMEDY :		
								GIVEN NOT		
								CE, (DELI		
		MINATE		EIUKN	KECEI	PI KE	IOFZI	ED) OF IN	IENI	
	I O IER	HINAIE	•							
	(4) I	T SHAL	L BE	THE R	ESPONS	IBILI.	TY OF	THE SUCCE	ESSFUL	
	VENDOR									
								SION OF HI	IGHWAYS	
								PMENT AND		
	MATERI	ALS TO	1		ı					
		(B)					EQUIR	ED CONSTRU	JCTION	
	PERMIT	S OR R	ELATE	D JOB	PERMI	TS.	:			
	(5) T	ECHNIC	AL SP	ECIFI	CATION	s:				
								HALL BE IN		
								PARED FOR		
				E "LA	MBERT'	S RUN	AMD	- ALLEN S	[TE #5"	
	1	T.SAID	ł (
								BY REFERE		
	AND AL	L PRUV	TSION	S, CL	AUSES	AND CO	ITUNU	IONS THERE	EIN ARE	
		INGS A							ISIS UF	
	DKAW	INGS A	S FRE	FAKED	114-40	USE B	DEP	•		
	(6) P	AYMENT								
	A D D L T O							O DEP AN		
	APPLIC	AIIUN	רטא צ	AYMEN	I MTIH	AN I	IEMIZ	ED SCHEDUL	LE UF	
DIOMETINE 4	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	,		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE			<u> </u>		
SIGNATURE Man	ny do	mus				TELEF	HONE	304-745-365	i2 DATE	6-20-07
TITLE	1	FE	in	33-1	135400			ADDRE	SS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ン世乙口の氏

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S H P

ŏ

RFQ NUMBER DEP13914

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***501151933** 304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV 26451

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA	F	.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/25/										
BID OPENING DATE:	lessocciones	<u>05/30/</u>	2007	lesson de la companya		BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	MBER	UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
	IN THE OF PAY THE CO APPLIC (7) A FOR PA COMPLE	SPECI MENT. NTRACT ATION PPLICA THE RTIAL TED AT	FICAT IT I OR BE FOR P TION CONTR PAYME THE	IONS S THE MADE AYMEN FOR P ACTOR NT BA TIME	ARTIAL PA MAY, ON SED ON TH OF THE SU	USED FO TENT TH O DAYS YMENT: A PERIO E AMOUN BMITTAL	R APPLICAT THE INTERMITED AFTER RIPED ASSETT OF WOLL THE INTERMITED ASSETT OF WOLL THE INTERMITE	CATIONS PAYMENT ECEIPT IS, SUT RK AMOUNT	S T TO OF BMIT	
	WORK C PERCEN	OMPLET T COMP	ED IF LETED	BASE IF B	INED FROM D UPON UN ASED UPON	IT MEAS A LUMP	URES OR SUM.	THE	***************************************	
		NKRUPT TICALL	CY PR Y NUL	OTECT	ENT THE V ION, THIS VOID, AN	CONTRA	CT IS		ĺ	
	REV. 9		or us	E OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	RODUCTS			
	PU NO A PR	RCHASI CONTR STATE	NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	IZED BY T N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED	T TO SU PPLY ST HER THA	BSECTION EEL PROI N THOSE	N 2 BEI DUCTS I STEEL	FOR	
	Α.	CONS OF O STRU OR H	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA	ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR	T PROJECT F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, B R THE INS VENTILATI	ADDITI TO ANY UT NOT TALLATI NG PLAN	ON TO, A BUILDIN LIMITED ON OF AN TS OR OT	ALTERA' NG OR TO, RO NY HEA	TION	
OLONATURE	,			SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR T		IDITIONS			
SIGNATURE Man	n Son	W y				TELEPHONE	304-745-3	3652	DATE 5	-70-07
TITLE	•	FE	IN	33-1	135400		1			O BE NOTED ABOVE
		DNDING -	TO REO		T NAME AND	ADDRESS	N SPACE A	BOVE LA	RELEC) 'VENDOD'



HODOR

***501151933**

PO BOX 308

MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP1301

PAGE

DEP13914

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P TO

WEST MILFORD WV 26451

304-745-3652

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS: 04/25/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/30/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT UNIT PRICE EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. В. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF C. AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. 2. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-745-3652 lanny Homes B-37-07 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE OWNER 33-1135400



VENDOR

*501151933

PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV

MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-745-3652

26451

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13914

9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

(52552)						<u> </u>	.500-1		JU 7	720 0477
DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHI	P.VIA	l F	O.B	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	FREIGHT TERMS
04/25/	<u> </u>								*********	
BID OPENING DATE	•	05/30/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM	JUMBER	UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
	******************	·····	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>		•	8893888888888888888888		5000000000	
	3. A	CONTRA	CTOR	พหก เเ	SES STEE	EL PRODUC	TS IN V	τοι αττ	ΩN	
						BJECT TO				
	1			i	1	CTION 5A	1			
	REV. 1	0/01/0	1							
	EXHIBI	т 7								
		•								
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS & STE	EL IN PU	BLIC WO	RKS		
	PROJEC	TS								
	TH ACC				T WIDOIL				_	
						IIA CODE DN, RECON			Q.,	
	ALTERA	TION.	REPAI	R. IM	PROVEMEN	IT OR MAI	NTENANC	F NF		
	PUBLIC	WORKS	, WHE	RE TH	E COST 1	S MORE T	HAN \$50	,000 A	ND,	
	IN THE	CASE	OF ST	EEL O	NLY, WHE	RE THE C	OST OF	STEEL	IS	
	MORE T	HAN \$5	0,000	OR W	HERE MOR	RE THAN 1	0,000 P	DUNDS	0F	
						WILL ACC				
						Y OR EQU				
						WORKS SH				
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS OR ST	TEEL, UNL	ESS THE	COST	OF	
						00 OR LE			0	
	POUNDS	OF ST	EEL A	RE US	ED IN PL	BLIC WOR	KS PROJ	ECTS.		
	EUBETC	N MADE	АПИМ	TNIIM.	CI VSC L	R STEEL	PPODUCT	C MAV	DE	
						OMESTIC				
	TO BE		1 1			IS UNRE				
						D PRICE			ADE	
	PRODUC					MINUM, G				
						DUCED INED BY THE				
					l .	RODUCTS				
						%30 OR M				
					MADE PR					
	1			SEE RE	L VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	L NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE May	w for	mes				TELEPHONE	304-745-3	3652	DATE	6 - 37 らフ
TITLE OWNE			IN	33_11	35400				NGFS	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L		ONDING .	TO REO			D ADDRESS				



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13914

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*501151933 304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308 WEST MILFORD WV 26451

SH-PTO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

								,
DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
04/25/ BID OPENING DATE:								
BID OPENING DATE	Taxaaaa aa	05/30/	2007	A.T	la companya da managa	BID	OPENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
						1		
	IF, PF	RIOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CO	NTRACT U	NDER THE ABOVE	
							E SPENDING UNIT	
							LIKE FOREIGN	
							NABLE AND LOWER	
							CTS, THE SPENDING ALUATION AND	7
							OMESTIC PRODUCTS	
							IF THEY ARE	
	SUPPLY	/ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	ASS OR S	TEEL.	
	DEV =	7 (00						
	REV. 3	5/88						
	EXHIB	TT 9						
	NOTICE	FOR I	SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWLEI	DGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
	PROJEC	CT ADDE	NDA					
			-					
	1						HALL BE REQUIRED	
	1				ING SCHEI	The second secon	AGENCIES:	
		(0012011	, KGG	_O, A	DDENDA I	N SIAIL	AOLITOILS.	
	(1) 7	THE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHA	ALL PREP	ARE THE ADDENDUM	
	AND A	LIST 0	F ALL	PART	IES THAT	HAVE PR	OCURED DRAWINGS	
					THE PRO.		HE ADDENDUM AND	
							ER IN THE STATE	
	I .	ASING D	ı				GINEER SHALL ALSO TE AGENCY FOR	
	F.				ISSUED.	THE STA	IE AGENCY FUR	
	, I	111L 00	,,,,,,	. 15	ISSULD.			
	(2) 1	THE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE A	DDENDUM	TO ALL	
							EXTEND THE BID	
							RECEIVED BY THE	
				TEEN	(14) DAYS	S PRIOR	TO THE BID	
	OPENIN	IG DATE	•					
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR 1	*****************************		
SIGNATURE Men	y Son	ress				TELEPHONE	304-745-3652 DATE	B-7 07
TITLE	6	FE	IN	33-1	135400		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
0000				<u> </u>				



ENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13914

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***501151933** 304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV 26451 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/25/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/30/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR TH SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.:DEP13914 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. 'S: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. NO. I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE _ TELEPHONE 304-745-3652 07



>HZDOR

Ĭ

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13914

PAGE 12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-PTO

*501151933 304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV 26451

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ΓED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.	O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/25/						•				
BID OPENING DATE:	ETHER STREET	05/30/	2007	1000000000000000000	1	BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNI	FPRICE		AMOUNT
						DWAY !	ONATURE RECLAMAT	70N L	٠	
					••••	5-30 ⁻ DA		• • • • •	• • • •	
	REV. 1	1/96								
				NOT	ICE					
·	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:				
		DEPARTM PURCHAS BUILDIN PO19 WA	ENT O ING D G 15 SHING	F ADM IVISI TON S	INISTRATI	ON				
	THE BI	D SHOU	LD CO OR T	NTAIN HE BI	THIS INF D MAY NOT	ORMATIO BE CON	N ON THE SIDERED:	FACE	0F	
	SEALED	BID								
	BUYER:				CB-23					
	RFQ. N	10.:			DEP13914					
SIGNATURE ///	1			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T			ACEO I	DATE	
" I lane,	Som	eas	<u> </u>		•	T CLEF HONE	304-745-3	5052	DAIE	5-7 07
TITLE DW NER		FE	IIN	33-11	135400		ADD	RESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

SH-P

T

RFQ NUMBER DEP13914

13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*501151933 VENDOR PO BOX 308

304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC

WEST MILFORD WV 26451

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN) El	RMS OF SAL	.E	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/25/ BID OPENING DATE:		 05/30/	2007			רודם	OPENING TIME	0.3 . Z O D M
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT	TT-1411			01:30PM
LINE	GUA	IV.H.H.	OOF	NO.	ITEM NU	VIBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		05/30/200	7		
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM			
		,						
	DIEVCE	PPOVI	DE A	EAY N	HMDED TH	CASE IT	 IS NECESSARY	
					NG YOUR B		15 NECESSARY	
					304-7		653	
	-						0 2 7	
	СОИТАС	T PERS	ON (P	LEVCE	PRINT CL	EADL VI.		
	CONTAC	, i i Eko		LLAGE				
	_				NANCY_	SOMER	5	
	,				•			
	<u> </u>							
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP13	914 ***** TO	TAL:
	:							
							·	
SIGNATURE	,	7		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	<u> </u>		
SIGNATURE Man	ng A	smeri	•			TELEPHONE	304-745-3652	DATE 6-7 07
TITLE	/	FE	IIN	33-1	135400		ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	EN RESP	ONDING	TO REQ			ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LA	RELED 'VENDOD'

LAMBERT'S RUN AMD - ALLEN SITE # 5

Requisition #

DEP13914

014

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC

Address: PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD, WV 26451

		WEST MICHORD, WV 126451		
ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	Lump Sum	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 2,000.00
2.0	Lump Sum	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 2.5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 850.00
3.0	Lump Sum		LS	\$ 600,00
4.1		Site Preparation (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 2,400.00
4.2		Access Road Stone	40	\$ 2,720.00
5.0	750 LF	Sediment Control	4,00	\$ 3.000,00
6.0	2 AC	Revegetation	4.700	\$ 9,400.00
7.1	120 LF	8' Grouted Riprap Channel	55	\$ 6.600.00
7.2	30 LF	12" HDPE Culvert	50	\$ 1,500,00
9.1		Bat Gate/Seal		\$ 16,000.00
9:2	10 BAGS	Soda Ash Briquettes (50 LB Bag)	16,000	\$ 910.00
11.0		3 X 3 Underdrain	38	\$ 3800.00
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
		•		\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
			***************************************	\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
,				\$
				\$
·				\$
				\$
				\$.
				\$
				\$
				\$
		TOTAL		\$ 49,780.00
				•

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Th		\sim		C	,.
Part	Δ.	Genera	1 1	ntorn	กรทกท

Address: Po Box 308 State: WV Zip Code: 26451 Phone: 304-745-3652 Fax No.: 304-745-3653 E-mail address: Part B: Legal Structure () Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () Cult () Other (please specify) Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below. I. NANCY S. SOMERS have the express authority to certify that: (print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.	Contrac Addres	ctor Name	MIDWAY	RECLAMATIO	ONLLC	Tax Payer I	D No.: <u>33-1</u>	135400
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () Corporation () Other (please specify) Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below. I, Nancy S. Somers, have the express authority to certify that:	City: <u>w</u> Fax No	EST MILE.	0KD 745-3653	State: <u>WV</u> E-mail a	Zip (ddress: _	Code: <u>26451</u>	Phone: 304	- 745-365
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below. I, NANCY S. SOMERS	Part B	: Legal S	tructure					
Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below. I, Nancy S. Somers	() Co () Otl	rporation her (please	() Sol e specify)	e Proprietorsl	hip () Partnership	(≯) LLC	
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.								
and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.		Informat to-date.	ion on the at If you select	tached Entity this option, y	OFT from	n AVS is accur attach an Entity	ate, complete,	and up-
provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.		and the i	nformation in t attach an E	n AVS for my ntity OFT from	company m AVS to	must be update this form. Use	ed. If you sele Part D to pro	ct this option,
Date Many Somes Signature Title								
/ 2-5	5 - 3	7 07 ite		Many	Signatur	re	OWN	Title

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

n	~	4	\mathbf{T}	
r	aг	ι	v	

Contractor Name:	MIDWAY	RECLAMATION	LC	

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	NANCY SOMERS	Position/Title OWNER
Address	P.O. BOX 304	Telephone # 304 745-3652
	WEST MICFORD WV 26451	% of Ownership /// ©Z
Begin Date:		Ending Date: 2007
Name		Position/Title
Address		Telephone #
-		% of Ownership
Begin Date:		Ending Date:
Name		Position/Title
Address		Telephone #
		% of Ownership
Begin Date:		Ending Date:
Name		Position/Title
Address		Telephone #
******		% of Ownership
Begin Date:_		Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

	Agency REQ.P.O#			
ВІ	D BOND .	. `		
			Secretary & South Company	17
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned,			
of, with its principal office in the City of	, as P	rincipal, and		
with its principal of the control of	a corporation organize	d and existing ur	nder the laws of the S	tate of
Principal bines in the City Di	C.			
5 N O PONICI SUIT OF	/ C			
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves,	our heirs, administrato	ors, executors, s	uccessors and assigr	ıs.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that wherea	as the Principal has and			
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached he	erelo and made a sed	omitted to the Pi	archasing Section of t	he
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	croto ano made a part	nereol, to enter	into a contract in writi	ng for
NOW THEREFORE,				
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall entered and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation received. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liabilistics and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liabilistics are penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	and are or brobosal, all	a sugn in all othe	er respects perform to	١.
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and ag by impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the live notice of any such extension.	rees that the obligation e Obligee may accept	ns of said Surety such bid, and sa	and its bond shall be id Surety does hereb	in no y
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surely have because				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunt re caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these products of	o set their hands and :	seals, and such	of them as are corpor	ations
day of	esents to be signed by	their proper offi	cers, this	
,				
cipal Corporate Seal				
		(Name of	Dringing!	
	_	. (ivaine of	erincipal)	
·	Ву	/Must be f	President or	-
	•	Vice Pres	ident)	
	-	(Title)	
y Corporate Seal				
		(Name of S	urety)	
	•			

Attorney-in-Fact

RTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, er of attorney must be attached

BEC

AGENCY	(A)
RFQ/RFP#	(B)

(A) WV State Agency	<u> </u>	<u> Bid Bond</u>
. (1		KNOW ALL MEN BY TH	ESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,
	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	01	(D) (E)
	Request for Quotation Number (upper		of (G)
	right comer of page #1)	(H) a corpora	ation organized and existing under the laws
(C)		of the State of(I).	with its principal office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company		, are held and firmly bound unto The State
(E)		of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	, are need and firmuy bound unto the State
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ (L)) for the pa	eliai sum oi (K)
(G)		we jointly and severally hind and a	syment of which, well and truly to be made,
(H)	State, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselve	es, our heirs, administrators, executors,
(1)	State of Surety Incorporation	successors and assigns.	• • •
(1)	City of Surety Incorporation	The Condition of the above of	bligation is such that whereas the Principal
(X)		mas submittled to the Purchasing Section	on of the Department of Administration
(1/2)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain old of proposal, attached here	to and made a part hereof to enter into a
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(N	1)
	this line in words.		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures		
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.	
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejecte	d or
(O)	Month	(b) If said bid shall be accept	ed and the Principal shall enter into a
. (P)	Year	contract in accordance with the hid or r	proposal attached hereto and shall furnish
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other hands and insurance required	hoposal attached hereto and shall furnish
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	any other bonds and insurance required	by the old or proposal, and shall in all
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be sufficient of	eated by the acceptance of said bid then
` '	President	force and affects to in our and void, of	herwise this obligation shall remain in full
(T)	Title of person signing	force and effect. It is expressly understo	ood and agreed that the liability of the
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	Surety for any and all claims hereunder	shall, in no event, exceed the penal
(V)		amount of this obligation as herein state	d
(*)	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety for value received,	hereby stipulates and agrees that the
(32)		opping autous of said Sufety and its bond a	hall be in no way impaired or offered by
(X)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	any extension of time within which the (Obligee may accept such hid, and raid
11000	Surety	Surety does nereby waive notice of any s	such extension
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Prin	icinal and Surety have becount one their
,	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	hands and seals, and such of them as are	corporations have caused their corporate
	bond.	seals to be affixed hereto and these presents	nts to be signed by their manner of
		this (N) day of (O)	in to be signed by their proper officers,
		Principal Corporate Seal	(0)
	. •	Timo.par Corporate Bear	(Q)
	•	(D)	(Name of Principal)
		(R)	By(S)
	•		(Must be President or
			Vice President)
		·	(T)
			Title
		(U)	- 14 50
	. S	urety Corporate Seal	(V)
			(Name of Surety)
			(Name of Surety)
			•
ě	•		
• •			(X)
			Attorney-in-Fact
		,	

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

RFQ No.	DEP13914
---------	----------

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

019

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	MIDWAY	RECLAMATION	Lle	
Authorized Signature	· Marai	Jomess	Date	te: 6-70-07
Purchasing Affidavit (Revis				



11

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13914 1

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 04-558-2157

*501151933 304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV 26451

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS: 05/23/2007 06/07/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** RTD OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ****** ADDENDUM NO. 1 ************ ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE LAMBERT'S RUN AMD PROJECT TO CHANGE THE TIME OF COMPLETION FROM 365 DAYS, AS STATED IN EXHIBIT 5 OF THE RFQ ON PAGE 2 AS WELL AS IN ARTICL BIDDING INFORMATION - SECTION 8.0, TO 30 DAYS. ALSO IN EXHIBIT 5 ON PAGE 2 OF THE RFQ PLEASE NOTE THAT COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE IS REQUIRED AS IS A BID BOND, AND BOTH PERFORMANCE AND LABOR/MATER-These sections were not chicked as a IAL BONDS. OF THIS CONTRACT. REQUIREMENT THIS ADDENDUM VERIFIES THAT THEY ARE REQUIRED OPENING TIME ARE EXTENDED TO 06/07/2007 BID DATE AND AT 1:30 PM. :***************** NO|OTHER CHANGES *********** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-745-3652

Bones OWNER

FEIN

33-1135400

6-7-07 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

Agency
REQ.P.O#_DEP13914

BID BOND

	e undersigned, Midway Reclamation, LLC.
of West Milford , WV	, as Principal, and <u>United States Surety Company</u>
of <u>Timonium</u> , <u>MD</u> ,	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
MD with its principal office in the City of <u>Timonius</u> of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of <u>Five Percent o</u> well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves	m, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which, s, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	eas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for a to Plans & Specifications
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the lifexceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which waive notice of any such extension.	ation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full lability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and thes	
30th day of May , 2007 .	to a superior of the superior
Principal Corporate Seal Surety Corporate Seal	Midway Reclamation, LLC. (Name of Principal) By Sement (Must be President or Vice President) OWNER (Title) United States Surety Company (Name of Surety)
	By: Gregory T. Gordon, WV Resident Agent Antorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY

Power of Attorney Number

57617

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That United States Surety Company (the "Company"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maryland, does hereby constitute and appoint: Patricia Ann Fincke, Gregory T. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, Patricia A. Moye, Tammy M. Llovd

of the City of Charleston, State of West Virginia, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof of the Company in its business of providing suretyship; guaranteeing the performance of contracts; and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law, subject to the following limitations:

No single bond shall obligate the Company in excess of the sum of Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000).

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of United States Surety Company on the 29th day of July, 1996.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, United States Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officers, and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed this 19th day of July, 2005. Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary STATE OF MARYLAND SS: **BALTIMORE COUNTY**

On this 19th day of July, A. D. 2005, before me personally came Richard E. Klein, President of the United States Surety Company, and Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of said Company, with both of whom I am personally acquainted, who being by me severally duly swom, said, that they, the said Richard E. Klein and Carol T. Nevin were respectively the President and Assistant Secretary of the United States Surety Company, the corporation described in and which executed the

foregoing Power of Attorney

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission expires the 1st day in December, 2008.

RESOLVED, that in connection with the surety insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other instruments relating to said business may be signed, executed, and acknowledged by persons or entities appointed as Attorney(s)-in-Fact pursuant to any Power of Attorney issued in accordance with these resolutions ("Powers of Attorney"). All Powers of Attorney for and on behalf of the Company shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chair, the President, a Vice President jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be also be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Attorney(s)-in-Fact, for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. Subject to any limitations set forth therein and unless such Power of Attorney is subsequently revoked, any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is validly attached.

RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have the power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them and unless subsequently revoked, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company and to attach the seal of the Company to any and all bonds and undertakings, and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by such Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the Company's Chair, the President, a Vice President, and sealed and attested to by the Corporate Secretary or an Assistant Secretary.

I, Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true excerpt from the Resolution of the said Company as adopted by its Board of Directors on the 29th day of July, 1996, and that this Resolution is in full force and effect.

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is in full force and affect and has not been revoked.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of United States Surety Company on this 36th day of 72, 2667.

Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary